YouGov Survey: Patriotism

1087 U.S. adult citizens
April 4 - 6, 2024
+4.3%

Sample
Conducted
Margin of Error

1. Are you proud to be an American?

You

D (== 70%
N O e e 13%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e e 17%

2. Do you think that America’s best days are...?

NS PAST 46%
RIGNt MOW e 4%
NIt fUIUrE 28%
N O SUNE . e 23%
3. How patriotic would you say the following is?
Very Somewhat Not very Not at all
patriotic patriotic patriotic patriotic
Donald Trump 39% 13% 10% 29%
Yourself 38% 32% 13% 10%
Joe Biden 29% 20% 12% 29%
The Republican Party 25% 28% 17% 17%
The Democratic Party 18% 27% 20% 22%
Americans in general 16% 50% 23% 2%
4. Which party do you think considers itself to be more patriotic?
The Democratic Party . ... e e 15%
The Republican Party . ... e 53%
Both equally . ... 18%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 14%
5. Which party’s views of patriotism come closer to your own?
The Democratic Party ... i 37%
The Republican Party ... e 36%
Both equally .. ..o 7%
N Ot SUNE . e 20%
6. Compared to when you were a child, are you currently. .. ?
More PatriotiC ..o e 26%
LSS PAIFIOtIC .. v ettt e 26%
Equally patriotic ... ..o e 35%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 13%

Not sure
9%
7%
10%
12%
13%
9%



YouGov Survey: Patriotism You

7. Do you think Americans in general are becoming. .. ?

More patrioliC . ... 10%
LeSS PAFiOtIC .. v ettt e 58%
NO CNANGE . e 16%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 16%

8. Which of the following comes closer to your definition of patriotism?

Supporting your country unconditionally .......... ... . 29%
Acknowledging problems in your country and seeking solutions ......................... 57%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 14%

9. Which of these comes closest to describing how often you display an American flag at your home?

EVerY Qay oo e 19%
SOMBIMES .ttt e 13%
On holidays and special 0CCaSIONS ... ..veitt et et e e 17%
NS T 44%
N O SUNE o e 6%

10. Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?

Yes No Not sure
Participate in peaceful protests 80% 7% 13%
Criticize Joe Biden 77% 12% 11%
Criticize Donald Trump 75% 13% 12%
Criticize past actions taken by the U.S. 71% 11% 17%
Criticize our leaders to foreigners 47% 32% 21%
Refuse to serve in a war that they oppose 45% 30% 24%
Disobey a law they think is immoral 37% 35% 28%
Support their state seceding 21% 51% 28%
Burn an American flag in protest 21% 68% 12%
Refuse to pay taxes 19% 60% 21%

11. In times of danger to America, would you say we can count on all Americans, or are there some groups that
cannot be trusted as much as others?

CoUNt ON Al e 9%
AN TUSE SOME .ttt e e e 76%
DOt KNMOW oo 15%

12. Does the following statement describe the way you feel? You're sick and tired of hearing people attack
patriotism, morality and other traditional American values.

(== 52%
N O ettt e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 17%
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13. Do you regard voting more as a duty you owe your country, or more as a right to use if you want to?

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 4 - 6, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race,
education, 2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party
identification, and current voter registration status. Demographic
weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey.
Baseline party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer
given prior to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated
distribution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The
weights range from 0.052 to 6.633, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 1.045.

1087
+ 4.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

80 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Proud To Be an American
Are you proud to be an American?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 70% 75% 66% 45% 62% 80% 87% 74% 64% 62% 62%
No 13% 10% 15% 25% 19% 6% 3% 12% 11% 16% 11%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 29% 19% 13% 10% 14% 25% 21% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (469) (615) (102) (232) (428) (322) (683) (126) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 70% 66% 58% 89% 66% 90% 65% 78% 2% 2% 75% 67% 69%
No 13% 16% 18% 3% 16% 2% 17% 9% 10% 14% 13% 11% 14%
Not sure 17% 18% 24% 8% 19% 8% 18% 13% 18% 13% 12% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (359) (431) (294) (409) (369) (475) (296) (192) (168) (254) (396) (266)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
2. America’s Best Days
Do you think that America’s best days are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
In its past 46% 45% 46% 47% 38% 51% 45% 51% 28% 34% 43%
Right now 4% 5% 3% 0% 5% 6% 4% 2% 15% 6% 5%
In its future 28% 30% 26% 28% 25% 25% 34% 25% 32% 38% 23%
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 26% 32% 18% 17% 22% 25% 22% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (468) (618) (102) (232) (429) (323) (685) (127) (149) (125)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
In its past 46% 28% 47% 64% 27% 63% 48% 43% 45% 40% 51% 46% 43%
Right now 4% % 4% 2% 8% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3%
In its future 28% 43% 18% 22% 40% 22% 23% 33% 34% 28% 27% 22% 38%
Not sure 23% 23% 31% 12% 25% 13% 23% 20% 17% 26% 20% 26% 16%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (361) (431) (294) (410) (368) (477) (296) (192) (169) (254) (396) (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
3A. Patriotism (1) — Donald Trump
How patriotic would you say the following is?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 39% 41% 37% 32% 36% 43% 43% 44% 21% 34% 28%
Somewhat patriotic 13% 15% 12% 15% 16% 13% 8% 15% 8% 8% 17%
Not very patriotic 10% 12% 9% 14% 12% 10% 6% 9% 15% 6% 19%
Not at all patriotic 29% 27% 31% 19% 27% 28% 41% 26% 41% 31% 30%
Not sure 9% 5% 12% 20% 10% 6% 2% 6% 15% 21% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,085) (468) (617) (102) (232) (429) (322) (683) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 39%  12%  36% 2%  10%  73% 38% 40% 34% 42% 43% 40%  30%
Somewhat patriotic 13% 10% 10% 20% 9% 19% 10% 17% 19% 12% 14% 15% 12%
Not very patriotic 10% 14% 14% 3% 16% 3% 10% 10% 15% 14% 10% 7% 13%
Not at all patriotic 29% 60% 22% 3% 59% 3% 30% 28% 30% 25% 27% 26% 39%
Not sure 9% 5% 18% 3% 7% 2% 12% 4% 2% 7% 5% 12% %
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,085)  (360) (432)  (293)  (409)  (369) (476) (297) (191) (168) (254) (397)  (266)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
3B. Patriotism (1) — Yourself
How patriotic would you say the following is?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 38% 39% 38% 11% 21% 48% 68% 46% 19% 22% 30%
Somewhat patriotic 32% 34% 30% 33% 33% 37% 23% 30% 40% 29% 43%
Not very patriotic 13% 12% 14% 17% 25% % 6% 12% 18% 15% 10%
Not at all patriotic 10% 9% 10% 19% 15% 6% 2% 9% 10% 17% 9%
Not sure 7% 6% 7% 20% 6% 3% 2% 4% 13% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (469) (616) (102) (232) (427) (324) (683) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 38%  24%  28%  66%  25%  68% 32% 44% 47% 31% 37% 42%  40%
Somewhat patriotic 32% 46% 27% 23% 43% 23% 32% 37% 28% 38% 37% 28% 30%
Not very patriotic 13% 17% 14% 8% 19% 5% 12% 15% 15% 13% 14% 13% 13%
Not at all patriotic 10% 12% 16% 1% 11% 1% 14% 2% 7% 14% 8% 10% 9%
Not sure 7% 2% 15% 3% 3% 3% 10% 2% 3% 6% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085)  (360)  (431)  (294)  (409)  (369) (476) (297) (191) (168) (253) (397)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
3C. Patriotism (1) — Joe Biden
How patriotic would you say the following is?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 29% 28% 30% 22% 23% 29% 40% 28% 36% 28% 21%
Somewhat patriotic 20% 20% 21% 23% 30% 19% 10% 17% 22% 31% 31%
Not very patriotic 12% 14% 11% 15% 10% 15% 8% 14% 4% 6% 22%
Not at all patriotic 29% 32% 27% 17% 23% 34% 40% 35% 20% 14% 15%
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 23% 13% 4% 2% 6% 17% 22% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (468) (618) (102) (232) (429) (323) (684) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very patriotic 29%  62%  19% 4%  62% 2% 26% 28% 38% 32% 29% 2% 36%
Somewhat patriotic 20% 26% 22% 12% 25% 12% 18% 25% 22% 23% 17% 20% 23%
Not very patriotic 12% 4% 13% 20% 6% 19% 10% 12% 19% 10% 13% 11% 15%
Not at all patriotic 29% 4% 26% 61% 2% 64% 33% 29% 20% 27% 35% 33% 19%
Not sure 10% 5% 20% 3% 5% 3% 13% 6% 0% 8% 6% 15% %
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086)  (361) (432) (293)  (410)  (368) (477) (296) (192) (169) (254) (396)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
3D. Patriotism (1) — The Republican Party
How patriotic would you say the following is?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 25% 23% 2% 30% 26% 28% 17% 29% 20% 22% 10%
Somewhat patriotic 28% 30% 26% 19% 25% 32% 34% 31% 15% 22% 36%
Not very patriotic 17% 19% 16% 13% 20% 18% 18% 16% 23% 13% 31%
Not at all patriotic 17% 17% 16% 9% 14% 17% 26% 16% 22% 15% 16%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 28% 15% 6% 5% 9% 19% 29% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (468) (617) (102) (231) (429) (323) (684) (126) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 25%  20%  15% @ 44%  17%  36% 24% 26% 32% 35% 25% 26%  17%
Somewhat patriotic 28% 15% 25% 45% 18% 49% 24% 36% 28% 22% 29% 30% 30%
Not very patriotic 17% 25% 18% 8% 25% 9% 16% 21% 20% 18% 18% 15% 20%
Not at all patriotic 17% 36% 13% 0% 32% 1% 19% 13% 16% 16% 18% 13% 22%
Not sure 12% 3% 29% 2% 8% 4% 18% 4% 4% 9% 11% 16% 10%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,085)  (359)  (432)  (294)  (409)  (369) (476) (296) (192) (169) (254) (396)  (266)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
3E. Patriotism (1) — The Democratic Party
How patriotic would you say the following is?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 18% 16% 19% 12% 15% 18% 26% 16% 29% 19% 19%
Somewhat patriotic 27% 28% 26% 25% 36% 27% 21% 27% 29% 22% 27%
Not very patriotic 20% 21% 19% 21% 15% 23% 19% 21% 14% 12% 28%
Not at all patriotic 22% 25% 20% 13% 19% 25% 30% 27% 10% 17% 12%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 29% 15% 6% 5% 9% 19% 29% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (469) (616) (102) (231) (428) (324) (684) (126) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 18%  44% 7% 2%  34% 2% 17% 17% 23% 17% 19% 16%  22%
Somewhat patriotic 27% 39% 24% 16% 45% 13% 27% 30% 27% 31% 24% 26% 29%
Not very patriotic 20% 10% 20% 31% 10% 30% 15% 25% 28% 24% 17% 18% 23%
Not at all patriotic 22% 5% 18% 47% 3% 52% 23% 24% 18% 18% 31% 23% 16%
Not sure 13% 3% 30% 4% 7% 4% 18% 4% 4% 10% 9% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085)  (361)  (430) (294) (410)  (367) (477) (296) (191) (169) (254) (395)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
3F. Patriotism (1) — Americans in general
How patriotic would you say the following is?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 16% 16% 17% 21% 14% 17% 14% 17% 20% 15% 9%
Somewhat patriotic 50% 52% 48% 37% 52% 47% 66% 51% 44% 45% 59%
Not very patriotic 23% 22% 23% 20% 23% 30% 14% 24% 15% 18% 27%
Not at all patriotic 2% 2% 2% 0% 6% 1% 2% 1% 11% 2% 0%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 22% 5% 5% 5% 7% 11% 20% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,061) (456) (605) (102) (231) (415) (313) (669) (121) (147) (124)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 16% 20% 15% 13% 19% 13% 17% 16% 18% 21% 21% 14% 12%
Somewhat patriotic 50% 57% 39% 55% 58% 55% 48% 55% 50% 53% 45% 50% 53%
Not very patriotic 23% 16% 22% 30% 17% 27% 21% 22% 30% 19% 29% 20% 24%
Not at all patriotic 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 0% 4% 3%
Not sure 9% 6% 18% 1% 5% 3% 11% 5% 2% 6% 5% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (349) (421) (291) (397) (364) (463) (293) (185) (164) (247) (390) (260)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Parties’ Perception of Their Patriotism
Which party do you think considers itself to be more patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Democratic Party 15% 17% 13% 12% 12% 12% 25% 11% 27% 21% 17%
The Republican Party 53% 52% 54% 48% 49% 62% 50% 63% 30% 31% 42%
Both equally 18% 16% 19% 14% 24% 18% 16% 16% 23% 22% 24%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 27% 15% 8% 9% 10% 20% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (468) (616) (102) (230) (429) (323) (684) (126) (149) (125)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The Democratic Party 15% 36% 6% 3% 28% 3% 19% 11% 10% 14% 13% 14% 18%
The Republican Party 53% 42% 41% 80% 41% 79% 42% 63% 70% 60% 55% 51% 49%
Both equally 18% 15% 25% 12% 20% 12% 21% 19% 11% 17% 17% 17% 22%
Not sure 14% % 28% 5% 10% 6% 17% % 9% 9% 15% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (360) (432) (292) (409) (368) (476) (296) (191) (168) (254) (395) (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Patriotism of Parties
Which party’s views of patriotism come closer to your own?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Democratic Party 37% 36% 38% 37% 39% 33% 41% 35% 51% 34% 39%
The Republican Party 36% 40% 33% 19% 28% 44% 49% 45% 12% 20% 25%
Both equally 7% 6% 7% 11% 9% 6% 1% 4% 11% 13% 6%
Not sure 20% 18% 21% 33% 23% 17% 9% 16% 25% 33% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (469) (610) (101) (229) (425) (324) (683) (124) (146) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The Democratic Party 37% 85% 22% 2% 80% 4% 33% 41% 48% 43% 33% 33% 43%
The Republican Party 36% 2% 24% 89% 1% 85% 33% 42% 39% 29% 41% 41% 30%
Both equally % 4% 12% 3% 7% 2% 9% 4% 4% 8% % 5% %
Not sure 20% 10% 42% 5% 13% 8% 26% 14% 9% 19% 18% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (358) (427) (294) (407) (367) (472) (296) (191) (168) (254) (392) (265)

10



YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Patriotism Compared to Childhood
Compared to when you were a child, are you currently. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More patriotic 26% 26% 26% 13% 19% 29% 41% 29% 19% 21% 24%
Less patriotic 26% 26% 26% 41% 30% 21% 15% 27% 20% 32% 19%
Equally patriotic 35% 38% 33% 26% 29% 42% 39% 37% 35% 26% 38%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 20% 22% 7% 5% 8% 25% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (469) (617) (102) (232) (428) (324) (684) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
More patriotic 26% 20% 19% 41% 21% 46% 21% 36% 30% 29% 25% 24% 28%
Less patriotic 26% 36% 25% 16% 34% 14% 26% 23% 31% 24% 29% 26% 25%
Equally patriotic 35% 36% 31% 39% 35% 35% 36% 34% 33% 33% 37% 34% 36%
Not sure 13% 8% 24% 4% 10% 5% 17% 8% 5% 13% 8% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,086)  (361) (431) (294) (410) (369) (476) (297) (192) (169) (254) (397) (266)

11



YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Changing Patriotism of Americans
Do you think Americans in general are becoming. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More patriotic 10% 11% 10% % 10% 13% 11% 8% 22% 15% ™%
Less patriotic 58% 58% 57% 52% 47% 65% 63% 63% 42% 46% 56%
No change 16% 17% 15% 22% 23% 8% 14% 13% 13% 25% 27%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 19% 20% 13% 12% 15% 23% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,086) (469) (617) (102) (232) (428) (324) (684) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More patriotic 10% 15% 6% 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 8% 14% 7% 12% 9%
Less patriotic 58% 50% 51% 74% 51% 74% 50% 68% 69% 55% 61% 53% 64%
No change 16% 19% 19% 9% 19% % 20% 12% 10% 12% 20% 16% 15%
Not sure 16% 16% 24% 6% 18% 8% 18% 11% 13% 19% 12% 19% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (360) (432) (294) (409) (369) (477) (297) (191) (169) (253) (397) (267)

12



YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Definition of Patriotism
Which of the following comes closer to your definition of patriotism?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Supporting your country
unconditionally 29% 28% 31% 18% 30% 37% 28% 31% 22% 26% 29%
Acknowledging problems
in your country and
seeking solutions 57% 61% 54% 58% 53% 53% 67% 59% 51% 52% 60%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 25% 17% 10% 5% 10% 27% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (468) (615) (102) (232) (428) (321) (683) (126) (149) (125)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Supporting your country
unconditionally 29% 23% 23% 44% 19% 37% 32% 27% 26% 33% 34% 30% 21%
Acknowledging problems
in your country and
seeking solutions 57% 71% 50% 51% 75% 57% 48% 68% 68% 55% 58% 52% 67%
Not sure 14% 6% 28% 5% 6% 6% 20% 5% 5% 12% 9% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (360) (430) (293) (409) (367) (475) (297) (191) (169) (253) (396) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Display American Flag
Which of these comes closest to describing how often you display an American flag at your home?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every day 19% 20% 18% 10% 13% 22% 30% 21% 14% 11% 26%
Sometimes 13% 17% 10% 10% 14% 17% 11% 14% 6% 15% 13%
On holidays and special
occasions 17% 17% 17% 9% 15% 22% 19% 18% 6% 18% 26%
Never 44% 42% 46% 58% 52% 34% 38% 43% 60% 45% 34%
Not sure 6% 4% 9% 12% 7% 5% 3% 5% 14% 11% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (467) (617) (102) (232) (426) (324) (684) (125) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Every day 19% 13% 13% 33% 10% 36% 15% 21% 25% 17% 23% 20% 16%
Sometimes 13% 11% 12% 18% 12% 18% 14% 13% 13% 10% 14% 16% 10%
On holidays and special
occasions 17% 15% 16% 21% 15% 21% 16% 16% 19% 22% 14% 14% 19%
Never 44% 58% 48% 25% 60% 22% 45% 47% 42% 47% 44% 41% 49%
Not sure 6% 3% 11% 4% 3% 3% 11% 3% 1% 4% 4% 9% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (360) (431) (293) (409) (369) (474) (297) (192) (167) (254) (397) (266)

14



YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10A. Patriotism of Actions — Participate in peaceful protests
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 80% 81% 79% 64% 73% 91% 85% 84% 69% 68% 83%
No % 8% % 8% 13% 4% 5% 6% 8% 12% 12%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 28% 13% 5% 9% 10% 23% 19% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,084) (467) (617) (102) (232) (428) (322) (683) (126) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 80% 90% 68% 83% 91% 85% 71% 90% 93% 88% 83% 74% 81%
No % 6% 8% 9% 4% % 12% 4% 2% 3% 11% 6% 10%
Not sure 13% 4% 24% 9% 5% 8% 16% 6% 5% 9% 6% 20% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (360) (431) (293) (409) (368) (476) (296) (192) (168) (254) (396) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10B. Patriotism of Actions — Criticize Joe Biden
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 77% 77% 77% 67% 72% 83% 84% 85% 63% 58% 61%
No 12% 13% 11% 13% 15% 11% 9% 6% 18% 26% 29%
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 21% 13% 6% 7% 9% 19% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (468) (616) (102) (232) (428) (322) (682) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 77% 78% 71% 82% 82% 86% 70% 84% 88% 82% 78% 73% 79%
No 12% 17% 10% 8% 13% 6% 16% 8% 9% 11% 16% 8% 16%
Not sure 11% 5% 19% 9% 5% % 14% 8% 3% 7% 6% 19% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (359) (432) (293) (409) (368) (476) (296) (192) (168) (253) (397) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10C. Patriotism of Actions — Criticize Donald Trump
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 75% 77% 73% 65% 75% 77% 82% 77% 76% 67% 72%
No 13% 10% 15% 12% 9% 17% 11% 13% 7% 15% 14%
Not sure 12% 13% 12% 23% 17% 6% 6% 10% 17% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,084) (469) (615) (102) (232) (427) (323) (683) (126) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 75% 89% 68% 68% 91% 71% 66% 85% 92% 80% 77% 69% 79%
No 13% 6% 10% 23% 4% 21% 15% 10% 6% 11% 14% 14% 10%
Not sure 12% 5% 22% 8% 5% 8% 19% 5% 2% 9% 9% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,084) (359) (431) (294) (408) (369) (476) (297) (192) (167) (254) (396) (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10D. Patriotism of Actions — Criticize past actions taken by the U.S.
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 71% 75% 68% 62% 70% 73% 79% 76% 61% 57% 72%
No 11% 12% 11% 10% 14% 12% 9% 10% 12% 17% 14%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 28% 16% 15% 12% 14% 27% 27% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (469) (618) (102) (232) (429) (324) (685) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 71% 80% 62% 72% 82% 78% 60% 82% 90% 76% 77% 64% 75%
No 11% 10% 10% 15% 10% 11% 16% 8% 7% 6% 14% 12% 13%
Not sure 17% 9% 28% 13% 8% 11% 24% 10% 2% 18% 9% 24% 12%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (361) (432) (294) (410) (369) (477) (297) (192) (169) (254) (397) (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10E. Patriotism of Actions — Criticize our leaders to foreigners
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 47% 53% 41% 47% 53% 45% 43% 49% 43% 42% 41%
No 32% 29% 34% 23% 25% 36% 40% 30% 30% 35% 43%
Not sure 21% 18% 25% 30% 23% 19% 16% 21% 27% 23% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (469) (616) (102) (232) (427) (324) (684) (127) (149) (125)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 47% 59% 43% 39% 58% 46% 39% 53% 62% 54% 57% 37% 49%
No 32% 27% 26% 44% 26% 39% 34% 31% 27% 26% 30% 36% 30%
Not sure 21% 14% 32% 17% 16% 15% 27% 15% 11% 20% 13% 27% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (360) (431) (294) (409) (368) (476) (297) (192) (168) (254) (396) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10F. Patriotism of Actions — Refuse to serve in a war that they oppose
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 45% 44% 47% 54% 51% 40% 40% 45% 47% 44% 45%
No 30% 34% 27% 12% 28% 39% 38% 32% 24% 29% 31%
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 34% 21% 21% 22% 23% 29% 26% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (468) (617) (102) (231) (429) (323) (684) (126) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 45% 58% 46% 29% 63% 35% 39% 51% 54% 51% 47% 41% 46%
No 30% 24% 19% 51% 20% 43% 35% 28% 30% 20% 35% 35% 28%
Not sure 24% 18% 34% 19% 17% 22% 26% 21% 16% 29% 18% 25% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (360) (431) (294) (409) (369) (476) (297) (191) (169) (254) (396) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10G. Patriotism of Actions — Disobey a law they think is immoral
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 37% 39% 34% 35% 40% 35% 36% 38% 38% 27% 37%
No 35% 34% 36% 23% 28% 42% 44% 34% 28% 44% 44%
Not sure 28% 27% 30% 42% 32% 23% 20% 28% 35% 29% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (469) (618) (102) (232) (429) (324) (685) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 37% 40% 36% 34% 46% 42% 31% 42% 42% 44% 38% 31% 39%
No 35% 40% 25% 42% 30% 37% 36% 34% 39% 30% 44% 29% 41%
Not sure 28% 21% 38% 24% 24% 22% 32% 24% 19% 25% 19% 40% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (361) (432) (294) (410) (369) (477) (297) (192) (169) (254) (397) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10H. Patriotism of Actions — Support their state seceding
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 23% 19% 15% 20% 26% 21% 21% 24% 17% 22%
No 51% 56% 46% 49% 53% 47% 57% 55% 37% 42% 53%
Not sure 28% 21% 35% 36% 27% 28% 22% 24% 39% 40% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,085) (468) (617) (101) (231) (429) (324) (684) (127) (148) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 9% 18% 38% 10% 37% 19% 22% 24% 15% 29% 22% 16%
No 51% 72% 41% 40% 71% 38% 44% 64% 57% 53% 52% 48% 54%
Not sure 28% 20% 41% 21% 19% 25% 37% 14% 19% 32% 19% 30% 30%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (360) (431) (294) (409) (369) (477) (296) (192) (169) (254) (396) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10l. Patriotism of Actions — Burn an American flag in protest
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 22% 20% 24% 28% 15% 18% 20% 24% 23% 24%
No 68% 67% 68% 48% 61% 78% 76% 70% 63% 62% 67%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 28% 11% 6% 6% 11% 14% 15% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (469) (616) (102) (231) (428) (324) (685) (125) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 38% 17% 6% 40% % 17% 22% 29% 23% 17% 17% 28%
No 68% 55% 60% 91% 50% 89% 70% 69% 62% 65% 73% 69% 63%
Not sure 12% 8% 23% 2% 10% 4% 13% 9% 9% 12% 10% 14% 10%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,085) (360) (431) (294) (409) (369) (475) (297) (192) (169) (253) (396) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
10J. Patriotism of Actions — Refuse to pay taxes
Is it possible for an American to do the following and still be considered patriotic?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 19% 22% 17% 22% 23% 19% 12% 18% 26% 20% 19%
No 60% 58% 62% 44% 52% 65% 76% 63% 49% 58% 55%
Not sure 21% 21% 21% 34% 25% 16% 12% 19% 26% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,086) (468) (618) (102) (232) (429) (323) (684) (127) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 19% 12% 22% 24% 13% 25% 19% 22% 16% 21% 22% 14% 22%
No 60% 73% 45% 64% 68% 62% 57% 64% 67% 57% 60% 59% 63%
Not sure 21% 15% 34% 13% 19% 13% 24% 14% 17% 21% 18% 26% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,086) (361) (431) (294) (410) (368) (477) (296) (192) (168) (254) (397) (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Roper/NORC Poll 1953: Trusting All Americans
In times of danger to America, would you say we can count on all Americans, or are there some groups that cannot be trusted as much as others?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Count on all 9% 10% 9% 10% 13% 9% 6% 9% 9% 14% 8%
Can'’t trust some 76% 75% 76% 65% 67% 80% 88% 78% 69% 67% 77%
Don’t know 15% 15% 15% 25% 20% 11% 6% 13% 22% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,085) (469) (616) (102) (230) (429) (324) (684) (126) (149) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Count on all 9% 15% % % 14% 9% 9% 12% 11% 14% 8% 8% 10%
Can't trust some 76% 73% 67% 88% 72% 85% 7% 75% 78% 66% 82% 74% 80%
Don’t know 15% 12% 26% 5% 15% 6% 15% 13% 11% 21% 10% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,085) (361) (431) (293) (410) (369) (475) (297) (192) (169) (253) (396) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens

12. Roper/TIME Poll 1972: Trusting All Americans
Does the following statement describe the way you feel? You're sick and tired of hearing people attack patriotism, morality and other traditional American

You

values.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 52% 55% 49% 27% 37% 67% 69% 57% 40% 39% 53%
No 30% 31% 30% 46% 38% 22% 20% 28% 31% 43% 25%
Not sure 17% 14% 21% 27% 25% 11% 11% 15% 29% 18% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (468) (618) (102) (231) (429) (324) (685) (127) (148) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 52% 35% 42% 84% 32% 85% 53% 55% 51% 48% 59% 53% 48%
No 30% 48% 30% 11% 52% 8% 27% 30% 37% 33% 24% 28% 37%
Not sure 17% 17% 28% 5% 16% 7% 20% 15% 12% 18% 17% 19% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (361) (432) (293) (410) (368) (477) (296) (192) (169) (254) (396) (267)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Roper/NORC Poll 1944: Voting Right or Duty
Do you regard voting more as a duty you owe your country, or more as a right to use if you want to?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Duty 18% 19% 18% 17% 12% 20% 25% 21% 16% 9% 18%
Right 31% 30% 32% 28% 37% 31% 28% 31% 24% 38% 29%
Both 41% 41% 41% 34% 38% 45% 44% 43% 37% 33% 45%
Don’t know 10% 9% 10% 22% 13% 4% 3% 6% 23% 20% %
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,086) (469) (617) (102) (231) (429) (324) (685) (127) (148) (126)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Duty 18% 20% 13% 22% 23% 24% 14% 21% 27% 21% 19% 17% 19%
Right 31% 34% 26% 33% 30% 28% 34% 31% 25% 31% 31% 30% 32%
Both 41% 43% 36% 44% 43% 47% 39% 45% 46% 42% 46% 39% 38%
Don’t know 10% 2% 24% 1% 4% 2% 14% 2% 2% 6% 4% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,086) (361) (431) (294) (410) (369) (477) (297) (192) (169) (254) (397) (266)




YouGov Survey: Patriotism
April 4 - 6, 2024 - 1087 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 4 - 6, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race,
education, 2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party
identification, and current voter registration status. Demographic
weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey.
Baseline party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer
given prior to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated
distribution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The
weights range from 0.052 to 6.633, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 1.045.

1087
=+ 4.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

80 questions not reported.

You
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